In The Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW DEMMA,

Petitioner,

v

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SHON HOPWOOD KYLE SINGHAL 1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20006

RICHARD E. MAYHALL 20 S. Limestone Street Suite 120 Springfield, OH 45502 DAWINDER S. SIDHU* KELSEY ROBINSON 9636 Gudelsky Drive Rockville, MD 20850 (301) 633-8313 dss@umbc.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

August 7, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 3
I. The Government Reinforces the Existence of the Conflicts	
a. Scope of Kimbrough	. 3
b. Implementation of Gall	. 7
II. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for the Cour to Resolve these Conflicts	
III. Resolving these Conflicts is Important to Repairing the Structure of Federal Sentence ing and Restoring Uniformity and Fairness to the Criminal Justice System	;- S
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Am. Const. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co., 148 U.S. 372 (1893)10
Begay v. United States, 553 U.S. 137 (2008)9
$Gall\ v.\ United\ States, 552\ U.S.\ 38\ (2007)passim$
Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85 (2007)passim
Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996)9
Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey, 532 U.S. 504 (2001)11
Mt. Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk, 132 S. Ct. 2535 (June 25, 2012)12
Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)9
Spears v. United States, 555 U.S. 261 (2009)6
United States v. Bistline, 665 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2012)6
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2004)6, 9
United States v. Cavera, 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)8
United States v. Dorvee, 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)
United States v. Grober, 624 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2010)4, 6
United States v. Henderson, 649 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2011)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States v. Irey, 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
United States v. Miller, 665 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2011)	3
United States v. Pelloski, 31 F.Supp.3d 952 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	3
United States v. Ruiz, 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	
United States v. Sanchez, 517 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
United States v. Sawyer, 907 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2018)	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553	1, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
49 Cong. Rec. S5120	3, 13
Br. for Appellant, <i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , No. 09-0648-cr (2d Cir. Aug. 6, 2009)	7
Br. for Appellant, <i>United States v. Henderson</i> , No. 09-50544 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2010)	7
Br. of the United States, <i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , No. 19-783, 2020 WL 1433239 (S. Ct. Mar. 10, 2020)	
Br. of the United States, Vasquez v. United States, No. 09-5370, 2009 WL 5423020 (S. Ct. Nov. 16, 2009)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Carol S. Steiker, Lessons from Two Failures: Sentencing for Cocaine and Child Pornogra- phy under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines in the United States, 76 LAW & CONTEM. PROBS. 27 (2013)	4, 5
Def. Sentencing Mem., <i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , No. 1:08-cr-00514-TJM (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009)	7
Def. Sentencing Mem., <i>United States v. Henderson</i> , No. 8:08-cr-00174-AG (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2009)	7
Hon. James L. Graham, The Sixth Circuit Broke New Ground in Post-Booker Guideline Sen- tencing with a Pair of Important Decisions, 26 FED. SENT. R. 102 (Dec. 2013)	3
Hon. Thomas M. Hardiman et al., Policy Disagreements with the United States Sentencing Guidelines: A Welcome Expansion of Judicial Discretion or the Beginning of the End of the Sentencing Guidelines?, 50 Duq. L. Rev. 5 (2012)	3
Reply Br. of the United States, <i>Hargan v. Garza</i> , No. 17-654, 2017 WL 6508405 (S. Ct. Dec. 19, 2017)	10
Statement of the Judicial Conference of the United States Comm. on Criminal Law, Before the United States Sentencing Comm'n (Feb. 15, 2012), http://perma.cc/K6T9-REXT	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice, § 4.18 (10th ed. 2013)	.9, 10
Testimony of Judge Edith Jones, in Commission Report to Congress (2012)	12
Tr. of Public Hearing, U.S. Sentencing Comm'n (July 9, 2009), http://perma.cc/Q8CE-J5N (remarks of Hon. Brett M. Kavanaugh)	8
United States Dep't of Justice Manual, Comment. 9-27.710G, United States Sentencing Comm'n Primer: Departures and Variances (4th ed. 2020 Supp.)	4
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMM'N, 2012 RE- PORT TO THE CONGRESS: FEDERAL CHILD POR- NOGRAPHY OFFENSES (2012), http://perma.cc/ JSZ6-L2XN	3, 5
United States Sentencing Comm'n, Report on the Continuing Impact of <i>United States v. Booker</i> on Federal Sentencing (2012), http://perma.cc/24TW-VWUM	4
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2	5, 6, 7
